

C. Jonathan Benner (*pro hac vice*)
Kathleen E. Kraft (*pro hac vice*)
Thompson Coburn LLP
1909 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006-1167
Phone: 202-585-6900
Fax: 202-585-6969
Email: jbenner@thompsoncoburn.com
kkraft@thompsoncoburn.com
Herbert H. Ray, Jr. (Alaska Bar No. 8811201)
Keesal, Young & Logan
1029 West Third Avenue, Suite 650
Anchorage, AK 99501-1954
Phone: 907-279-9696
Fax: 907-279-4239
E-mail: bert.ray@kyl.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

CRUISE LINES INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION ALASKA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE CITY AND THE BOROUGH OF
JUNEAU, ALASKA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-00008-HRH

**MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

Plaintiffs Cruise Lines International Association and Cruise Lines International Association Alaska (“Plaintiffs”) hereby move this Court, pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56, for judgment in their favor on the First, Third, and Fourth Causes of Action set forth in Plaintiffs’ *First Amended Complaint* (ECF No. 28). In support, Plaintiffs rely on the *Statement of Facts* and Exhibits filed herewith and the arguments and authorities set forth below.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF FACTS 2

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

IV. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. The Entry Fees Are Unconstitutional Duties of Tonnage 7

 1. The Tonnage Clause Prohibits Any State or Local Tax or Fee Imposed on a Vessel for the Purpose of Raising General Revenues, Regulating Trade, or for the Privilege of Entering, Lying in, or Trading in a Port 7

 2. An Unconstitutional Tonnage Duty Is Imposed on Vessels According to a Factor Related to Size, Capacity, or Other Measure..... 9

 3. An Unconstitutional Tonnage Duty Is Imposed for the Privilege of Entering the Port, Rather Than as Reasonable Compensation for Services Rendered to, and Enjoyed by, the Vessel..... 10

 B. CBJ’s Entry Fees Impermissibly Conflict with Federal Law, 33 U.S.C. § 5, and Violate the Supremacy Clause of the U.S. Constitution 18

 1. Federal Law Prohibits Any State or Local Levy Imposed on a Vessel Unless the Levy Is Used Solely to Pay the Cost of a Service to the Vessel..... 18

 2. Because the Entry Fees Are Contrary to, and in Fact Violate the Express Prohibition of, Section 5(b) of the RHAA, the Supremacy Clause Invalidates the MPF Ordinance and PDF Resolution..... 20

 C. The Aforementioned Violations of the Tonnage Clause and Section 5(b) of the RHAA Give Rise to a Right to Relief Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 21

 D. The Entry Fees Cannot Be Saved from Unconstitutionality Under the Tonnage Clause and the Supremacy Clause by Alleged Constitutionality Under the Commerce Clause 22

 E. CBJ’s Persistent Failure to Abide by Controlling Constitutional and Federal Law Necessitates the Entry of a Declaratory Judgment and Permanent Injunction Assuring Proper, Constitutional Levy and Use of Entry Fees 24

V. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974).....	25
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Coal. for Econ. Equity</i> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	21, 22
<i>Bridgeport & Port Jefferson Steamboat Co. v. Bridgeport Port Auth.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D. Conn. 2008).....	17
<i>Bridgeport & Port Jefferson Steamboat Co. v. Bridgeport Port Auth.</i> , 567 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17, 18, 24
<i>Cannon v. City of New Orleans</i> , 87 U.S. 577 (1874).....	24
<i>Captain Andy’s Sailing, Inc. v. Johns</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (D. Haw. 2001).....	13
<i>Cincinnati, P. B.S. & P. Packet Co. v. Catlettsburg</i> , 105 U.S. 559 (1881).....	12
<i>Clyde Mallory Lines v. Alabama ex rel. State Docks Comm’n</i> , 296 U.S. 261 (1935).....	8, 9, 11, 18
<i>Continental Airlines, Inc. v. Intra Brokers, Inc.</i> , 24 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Cooley v. Board of Wardens</i> , 12 How. 299, 13 L.Ed. 996 (U.S. 1851).....	11
<i>Evansville-Vanderburgh Airport Auth. Dist. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 707 (1972).....	23
<i>Hawaii Floriculture & Nursery Ass’n v. Cty. of Hawaii</i> , No. CIV. 14-00267 BMK, 2014 WL 6685817 (D. Haw. Nov. 26, 2014)	21
<i>Hillsborough Cty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	21

<i>Huse v. Glover</i> , 119 U.S. 543 (1886).....	12
<i>Inman S.S. Co. v. Tinker</i> , 94 U.S. 238 (1876).....	24
<i>Keokuk N. Line Packet Co. v. City of Keokuk</i> , 95 U.S. 80 (1877).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Kittatinny Canoes, Inc. v. Westfall Tp.</i> , No. 183 CV 2013, 2013 WL 8563483 (Pa. Com. Pl. May 6, 2013).....	22
<i>Koniag, Inc. v. Koncor Forest Res.</i> , 39 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Lil' Man in the Boat, Inc. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , No. 3:17-CV-00904-JST, 2017 WL 3129913 (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2017).....	12, 13
<i>Maher Terminals, LLC v. Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey</i> , 805 F.3d 98 (3d Cir. 2015).....	12, 13
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Morgan's Louisiana & T.R. & S.S. Co. v. Board of Health</i> , 118 U.S. 455 (1886).....	12
<i>Moscheo v. Polk County</i> , No. E2008-01969-COA-R3-CV, 2009 WL 2868754 (Tenn. App. Sept. 2, 2009)	19
<i>Nelson v. Nat'l Aeronautics & Space Admin.</i> , 530 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>rev'd and remanded on other grounds</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	25
<i>New Orleans S.S. Ass'n v. Plaquemines Port, Harbor & Terminal Dist.</i> , 874 F.2d 1018 (5th Cir. 1989)	8, 12
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994).....	23
<i>Nw. Union Packet Co. v. St. Louis</i> , 100 U.S. 423 (1879).....	12
<i>Ouachita & M. River Packet Co. v. Aiken</i> , 121 U.S. 444 (1887).....	12

<i>Parkersburg & O. River Transp. Co. v. Parkersburg</i> , 107 U.S. 691 (1883).....	12
<i>Polar Tankers v. City of Valdez</i> , 557 U.S. 1 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prison Legal News v. Columbia Cty.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (D. Or. 2013)	25
<i>Reitz v. Kipper</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 1194 (D. Nev. 2009).....	24
<i>S.S.S. Co. of New Orleans v. Portwardens</i> , 73 U.S. 31 (1867).....	8, 10, 24
<i>SilverWing at Sandpoint, LLC v. Bonner Cty.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-00287-EJL, 2014 WL 6629600 (D. Idaho Nov. 21, 2014).....	21
<i>Smith v. Turner</i> , 48 U.S. 283 (1849).....	10, 24
<i>State, Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. Alaska Riverways, Inc.</i> , 232 P.3d 1203 (Alaska 2010).....	3, 19, 20
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	23
<i>United States v. Stang</i> , No. 3:13-CV-0190-HRH, 2015 WL 12803593 (D. Alaska Mar. 25, 2015).....	7
<i>Valley View Health Care, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....	25
<i>Walters v. Reno</i> , 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Young v. Coloma-Agaran</i> , No. CIV. 00-00774HG-BMK, 2001 WL 1677259 (D. Haw. Dec. 27, 2001)	20, 21
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 5.....	1, 6, 18, 19, 20, 22, 26
33 U.S.C. § 2236(a)(1).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	22, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	22

ALASKA STAT. § 43.52.210.....	5
ALASKA STAT. § 43.52.255.....	5
Other Authorities	
CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, AK., CODE § 69.20.010 (2002)	10
CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, AK., CODE § 69.20.020 (2002)	10
CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, AK., CODE § 69.20.030(a) (2002).....	10
CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, AK., CODE § 69.20.040 (2002)	10
CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, AK., CODE § 69.20.050 (2002)	3, 10
CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, AK., CODE § 69.20.080(b) (2002).....	3
CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, AK., CODE § 69.20.110 (2002)	3
CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, AK., CODE § 69.20.120(a) (2002).....	4, 14
CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, AK., CODE OF ORDINANCES § 69.20, <i>et seq.</i> (2002).....	4, 14
City and Borough of Juneau, Ak., Res. 2552 (2010).....	3, 4
Ordinance of City and Borough of Juneau, Ak., Serial No. 2000-01am (2000).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	7
U.S. CONST., Art. I, § 8.....	23, 26
U.S. CONST., Art. I, § 10, cl. 3	1, 8, 26
U.S. CONST., Art. VI.....	18, 20, 16
